

In the Court of Judge, Special Court & 2nd Addl. Sessions Judge, Alipore

**Special Case No.50/2021**

**CNR – WBSP01-003971-2021**

Ref.: Thakurpukur PS Case no:55/21 Dated :17.03.2021

U/s 376/506 I.P.C and Sec 4/6/8 of the Protection of Children from Sexual Offence Act, 2012.

Present : Umesh Singh (JO Code - WB00783)

Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,

Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

State .....Vs. Sandeep Shaw

Order No.02

Dt.20.03.2021

Accused Sandeep Shaw is produced from P.C. He is taken into custody.

I.O has made prayer for further P.C of accused Sandeep Shaw till 24.03.2021 for conducting medico-legal examination of the marginally noted accused person for purpose of investigation.

Heard learned Special P.P as well as the I.O. Perused the prayer.

The ground of further P.C of this accused is not satisfactory. Accordingly, prayer of the I.O for further police custody of this accused stands rejected.

None moved for the accused.

Accordingly accused is remanded to J.C.

To 31.03.2021 for production of accused from J.C and I.O's report.

D/c by me.

Sd/-

Umesh Singh  
Judge, Special Court &  
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

Sd/-

Umesh Singh  
Judge, Special Court &  
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

Later Order No.02

Dt.20.03.2021

After passing the above order I.O has made prayer for necessary direction upon the jail authority to hand over the accused for his medico-legal examination

Heard learned Special P.P as well as the I.O. Prayer is considered and allowed.

The Superintendent of Baruipur Central Correctional Home is directed to hand over the accused Sandeep Shaw to the I.O for his medico-legal examination on the Schedule date.

The I.O. of this case is directed to produce the accused to the schedule place on the schedule date.

Inform all concerned.

To date i.e. 31.03.2021 for production of accused from J.C and I.O's report.

D/c by me.

Sd/-

Umesh Singh  
Judge, Special Court &  
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

Sd/-

Umesh Singh  
Judge, Special Court &  
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.