

In the Court of Judge, Special Court & 2nd Addl. Sessions Judge, Alipore

Special Case No.50/2021

CNR – WBSP01-003971-2021

Ref.: Thakurpukur PS Case no:55/21 Dated :17.03.2021

U/s 376/506 I.P.C and Sec 4/6/8 of the Protection of Children from Sexual
Offence Act, 2012.

**Present : Rajender Kumar Dudeja (WB01308),
Judge-in-Charge, Special Court**

**2nd A.S.J, Alipore, South 24-Parganas
StateVs. Sandeep Shaw**

Order No.07

Dt.09.04.2021

Record is put up on prayer of learned advocate for accused Sandeep Shaw.

A bail petition has been filed on behalf of the accused.

Learned advocate moves bail application on behalf of accused and submits that he is in custody since 17.03.2021. This accused is student and about to appear Class-XII Board Examination. There is a love affair between the accused and victim girl. No bail prayer is pending or rejected before any higher forum. Accused may be enlarged on bail imposing any terms and conditions.

Learned Special P.P raises objection.

Heard both sides. Perused the statement of VG recorded u/s 164 Cr.P.C, materials on record and case diary.

Apparently there is love affair between the accused and victim girl. During hearing accused produce the diary maintained by victim girl. As per complaint, the age of the victim girl is 17 years. Accused is still a student and appearing for his examination and he is in custody since 17.03.2020. Considering the above fact and circumstances I am inclined to allow bail prayer of this accused person. Accordingly bail prayer of accused Rabiul Laskar is allowed on interim basis till next date.

Accordingly, accused Sandeep Shaw. may find ad-interim bail of Rs. 10,000/-(Rupees ten thousand only) with two sureties of Rs.5000/-(Rupees five thousand only) each subject to satisfaction of learned C.J.M Alipore with condition that he is directed to meet the I.O of Thakurpukur P.S once in a week till completion of investigation and he is also directed to appear before this Court on each and every date as fixed by this Court in default to J.C till date i.e. 12.04.2021.

If on bail to date i.e. 12.04.2021 for appearance of accused person and I.O's report.

D/c by me.

Sd/-
**Judge-in-Charge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore**

Sd/-
**R.K.Dudeja(WB01308)
Judge-in-Charge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore**

